
Research on Exceptional Children, 2008, Vol.8, No.2, 127-140 

*alizadeh@atu.ac.ir)Email:

 

*

AAIDD

AAMR

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
26

61
2.

13
87

.8
.2

.1
.0

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 jo

ec
.ir

 o
n 

20
25

-1
2-

07
 ]

 

                             1 / 16

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16826612.1387.8.2.1.0
https://joec.ir/article-1-349-fa.html


 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
26

61
2.

13
87

.8
.2

.1
.0

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 jo

ec
.ir

 o
n 

20
25

-1
2-

07
 ]

 

                             2 / 16

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16826612.1387.8.2.1.0
https://joec.ir/article-1-349-fa.html


 

disability 

intellectual disability

 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
68

26
61

2.
13

87
.8

.2
.1

.0
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 jo
ec

.ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

2-
07

 ]
 

                             3 / 16

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16826612.1387.8.2.1.0
https://joec.ir/article-1-349-fa.html


*

 

/

b

 

a 

(AAIDD)][

 

(AAIDD)

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
26

61
2.

13
87

.8
.2

.1
.0

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 jo

ec
.ir

 o
n 

20
25

-1
2-

07
 ]

 

                             4 / 16

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16826612.1387.8.2.1.0
https://joec.ir/article-1-349-fa.html


          

{WHO}

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
26

61
2.

13
87

.8
.2

.1
.0

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 jo

ec
.ir

 o
n 

20
25

-1
2-

07
 ]

 

                             5 / 16

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16826612.1387.8.2.1.0
https://joec.ir/article-1-349-fa.html


(AAMR)

] [(AAIDD)

][

 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
68

26
61

2.
13

87
.8

.2
.1

.0
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 jo
ec

.ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

2-
07

 ]
 

                             6 / 16

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16826612.1387.8.2.1.0
https://joec.ir/article-1-349-fa.html


  

][

AAIDD

 

. 

AAMR

AAMR

         
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
68

26
61

2.
13

87
.8

.2
.1

.0
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 jo
ec

.ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

2-
07

 ]
 

                             7 / 16

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16826612.1387.8.2.1.0
https://joec.ir/article-1-349-fa.html


          

a

  

AAMR

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
26

61
2.

13
87

.8
.2

.1
.0

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 jo

ec
.ir

 o
n 

20
25

-1
2-

07
 ]

 

                             8 / 16

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16826612.1387.8.2.1.0
https://joec.ir/article-1-349-fa.html


 

(AAMR/AAIDD)

   
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
68

26
61

2.
13

87
.8

.2
.1

.0
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 jo
ec

.ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

2-
07

 ]
 

                             9 / 16

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16826612.1387.8.2.1.0
https://joec.ir/article-1-349-fa.html


 

AAMR

     
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
68

26
61

2.
13

87
.8

.2
.1

.0
 ]

 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 jo
ec

.ir
 o

n 
20

25
-1

2-
07

 ]
 

                            10 / 16

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16826612.1387.8.2.1.0
https://joec.ir/article-1-349-fa.html


 
a (

AAMR

  

DSM-II

DSM-I

 

 DSM-III

        

DSM-III-R 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
26

61
2.

13
87

.8
.2

.1
.0

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 jo

ec
.ir

 o
n 

20
25

-1
2-

07
 ]

 

                            11 / 16

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16826612.1387.8.2.1.0
https://joec.ir/article-1-349-fa.html


 
DSM-IV 

DSM_TR

.

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

68
26

61
2.

13
87

.8
.2

.1
.0

 ]
 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 jo

ec
.ir

 o
n 

20
25

-1
2-

07
 ]

 

                            12 / 16

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.16826612.1387.8.2.1.0
https://joec.ir/article-1-349-fa.html


  

*

  

1) American Association on Mental Retardation 
2) everyday intelligence  
3) George Twitmyer 
4) Cornman 
5) Laggards in our schools 
6) Russell Sage 
7) Leonard Ayres      

 

8) slowness         
9) intellectual disability  
10) state of functioning                       
11) human functioning                       
12) intellectual disability/mental retardation  
13) construct 
14) Gliden

 

15) Macmillan, Sipestein, & Leffert 
16) Switzky & Greenspan  
17) epistemological  
18) American Association on Intellectual and 
Developmental Disabilities-AAIDD 
19) International Association For the Scientific 
Study of Intellectual Disabilities 
20) President s Committee For People With 
Intellectual Disabilities 
21) Parmenter  
22) Schroeder, Gertz, & Velazguez  
23) disadvantage  
24) impairment  
25) health disorders  
26) Aronowitz  
27) Institute of Medicine  
28) deficit  
29) inability 
30) Deploy & Gilson 
31) Hahn & Hegamin 
32) Nagi  
33) Oliver  
34) Rioux  
35) International Classification of Functioning 
(ICF) 
36) Dekraai  
37) Devlieger, Rusch, & Pfeiffer  
38) Self-worth  

39) Powers, Dinerstein, & Holmes  
40) Futnam  
41) Vehmas 
42) idiocy  
43) feeblemiadedness  
44) mental deficiency  
45) mental disabilily  
46). mental handicap 
47) mental subnormality  
48) Goodey  
49) Mercer  
50) Stainton  
51) Trent  
52) Wright & Digby  
53) Luckasson & Reeve 
54) Finlay & Lyons 
55) Hayaen & Nelis 
56) Rapley 
57) Snell & Vorhees 
58) Stowe Turnball & Sublet 
59) dual-criterion  
60) Doll  
61) Goodey  
62) Devlieger  
63) Heber 
64) Scheerenberger  
65) National Research Council 
66) cut off criterion  
67) The President s Committee for People With 
Intellectual Disabilities 
68) Social Security Disability Insurance  
69) Grossman  
70) Tredgold 
71) Doll  
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